
GpneralAesembly
Di str .
GENERAL

Fl39/6so
14 ltovernber 198 4

ORIGINALS ENGLISH

CONI'ENTS

STATUS OF CONTRIBUTIONS

OBLIGATIONS INCURRED FOR PERIODS

18 APRrr. 1984 ..
DTSBURSEI|4NTS MADE AND

FROI"T 19 OqTOBER 1983 TO

Paragraphs

I-3

4-S

9

IO

1r-
13-

Paq e

3

5

5

5

5

COMIIT! TMENTS EI{EERED INTO FOR TIIE PERIOD FROfu 19 APRTL

TO 18 0C TOBER L984 ..

COST. EST I},IATE EE YOND 18 APRIL 1985

L2

6

l5

t6

7I 4 4h (E)

COST ES]TIIhATE FOR THE PERIOD FROI4 19 OCTOB,ER 1984 TO

18 APRr L 1985 ..



A/ 39/ 650
English
Page 2

CONTENTS (continued)

Pag e

Annexes

I. Disbursenents. obligations and connitnEr{ts tor Periods 19 october 1983
Lo 18 October 1984 and cost estimate tor the period tron
19 Crctober 1984 to 18 April 1985 .. 8

II. supplenentary j.nfornation for cost esLi.mate for the peri.d fron
19 oclober 1984 to 18 April 1985 .. l0

I



A/39 /650
English
Page 3

I. INTRODITTION

l. At its fhlity-eiqht 6esslon, tbe ceneral Assernbly adopted resolution 38/38 A
of 5 Decenber 1983 on the financlng of tbe United Natlons Interim Force in Lebanon
(IJNIFIL), section vI of uhlctr autborlzed the Secre tary-ceneral to enter into
connitnents for the operalion of UNIFIL at a rate not to e:.ceed $II,?41,000 qross
($lI'581,000 net) per nonth for the perlod frorn 19 Aprtl to 18 Decernber 1994,
lncluslve, should tbe security council declde to contl.nue the Force beyond the
period of 6lx nbnth€ authorlzed under its resolution 538 (1983) of 18 October 1983,
subject to obtalning tbe prior concurrence of the Advisory connlttee on
Administrative Ind Budqetary Ouestlons for tbe actual level ot connitnents to be
entered into for eacb nandate p€liod that rnight be approved subseguent to
19 April 1984.

2. Or 19 April 1984, the Security councll, by it6 resolution 549 (1994), extended
the mandate of UNIFIL for a further interln perlod of six nonths, until
19 october 19 84.

3. On 12 October L984, the Security Council, by its resolution 555 (1984),
extended the nandate of UNIFIL for a further lnterin perlod of slx rnonths, until
19 April 1985.

II. TATUS OF CONTRIBUTIONS

4. A6 at 30 september 1984, contributlong tota1llnS $717.2 nll1lon bad been
received for the operation of ITNIPIL out of $945.3 milllon apportloned anong uember
Statea for the periods from tbe inceptlon of the Force on 19 laarch 1978 to
18 October 1984. The balance due of $228.1 rnlulon includes $U9.4 nllllon
apportloned among l.tember States rrhlch have stated that they do not intend to pay
for UNIFIL and S19.6 milllon tranEferred to a speclal .ccount ln accordance witb
General Asgembly resoLutlon 16/LL6 A of 10 December 198I. Accordingly, only
S29.I mlUion of the unpaid balance nay be consldered collectible at tblE tlme,
leavinq a shortfall of $199 million.

5. rbe table below gives the status of contrlbutionsr



Status of contributions for UNIFIL as at 30 September I9g4

(MiUiohs of United States dollarsl

A/39 /650
English
Page 4

Amounts approprlated

Additional comni tnent authori ty

Less: Applled credits

Amounls apport loned

Payments received

Ba lance due

Anounts apportioned to l,tenber States which
have stated they do not intend to pay

'L9/3/7e
'to

L8 /IO/83

8r0.8

(--!:g)

805. S

162,3_.21

L77.6

(Is4.4 )

L9 /LO/83
to

rg/Lo/84

70.4

7 0.4

1 I.3 )

I3 9. s

( 8p.o)

50.5

( 25.0)

Total

881.2

7 0.4

( 6:3 )

945.3

(7L7;2)

228.I

(179.4 )

Amounts transferred to special account ( 19.6) - (_-19.9) 
I

Estinated collectible balance 3.6 25.5 29.L I:== |
I

6. The ceneral Assenbly, in section vII, paragraph 1, of its re8olutlon 38/38 A. I
renewed lts invltation to Member States to nake voluntary contributlons to UNfFIL I
both ln cash and in tbe forrn of servlces and supplles acc€ptable to tbe I
Secretary-cenera l. No voluntary contributions have been received in response to I
tbat appeal. I

7. The ceneral AssembLy, ln section vII, paragrap h 2. of, its resolution 38/38 A, Iinvited Member states to make voluntary contributions in cash to the Suspense I
Account eslablished in accordance vrith its resolution 34/9 D of 1? D€cernber 1979. I
As at 30 septenber 1984, voluntary contributions totalling $18,356 bad been I
received from covernnents of lilember States. I
8. As stated in tbe report to ttte ceneral Assenbly at its thirty-eighth session I
(A/38/473, para. 9), there ls a shortfall in the 0NIFIL speclal- Account owing to I
non-payment by certain l{ember States to tNIFIL. This shortfall, which last year I
was reported at $173.9 mlUlon, is now estinated at $199 millicn as lndicated in I
pa.ragraph 4 above. Thls represents 21 per ceht of lhe total amounts apportloned I
among litember States to flnance the costs of UNIPIL for the nandaee periods fron thel

:H:!:il: :: s:"T';:,i"ll,HI'1,1113"''?"1'.fr'::::.:::i',,H:,:::"::'il", 

I



A/39 /650
English
Page 5

fbrce. Tbere arq lncreasing difficulties in neeting tbe obligations of the Force
on a current basls, partlcularly those due to the troop-contr i buting countries,
paymentE to rdhich bave never been nade on a current and full basis in accordance
with rates agreed upon and are falllng further bebind. They bave conveyed agaln to
the Secreta ry-cen€ral their very serious concern over tbis 6ituation, wbicb places
a heaw burden on their covernment€. So far, the Suspense Acccunt establlsbed ln
accordance rrith general Assenbly reEolution 34/9 D has not achleved its Purpose of
alleviating this financlal burden on the troop contributors. As rnentioned in
paragraph 7 above, tbe voluntary contributions credited to cbe suspenae Account
anount to only $I8 r 3 55.

rII. DI SBU RSEME NTS t!,lA DE AND OBLIGATIONS Il€URBtsD I'oR PERIoDS
FROM 19 @TOBER 1983 TO 18 APRIL 1984

9. The disbursements made and obligations incurred by UNIFIL for the period fron
19 October 1983 to 18 April- 1984 are set forth in annex I. The figures are
provisional untif the accounts can be closed formally.

IV. COMMITMENTS ENTERED INTO FOR THE PERIOD FNOM 19 APRIL
TO t8 CTOmR 19 84

10. commltnents were entered lnto for UNIFIL in th€ anount of $?0,446,000 gross
I ($69'486,000 net) for tbe six-month period fron 19 April to 18 October 1984, under

I the terms of secEion vf of ceneral Assenbly resolution 38138 A. A breakdown of
I tbose comnitnent5 will be found in the statenent in annex I.
I
I
I
I V. COS'I ESTTMATE FOF TEE PERTOD FROM 19 OCTOBER 1984 TO 18 APRIT 1985
I
I
I ff. The costs of UNIFIL foT tbe six-nontb period fron lg'october 1984 to
I 18 Aprit 1985 inclusive are estinated at $70,445,000 gross ($69,446,000 net), based

I on an av€rage Fohce strength of 5,550 troops. The estinate is summarized in
I annex I and supplementary information thereon is provid€d in annex II.
I
I tt. rn this connection and pursuant to the provisions of section vI of Generat

I Assenbly resolution 38138 A, tbe concurrence of tbe Advisory Conrnittee ls reguested
I to the entering into commitments for UNIFIL for the period from 19 oclober to
I 18 Decenber 1984 inclusive, in the amount of 923,482,000 gross ($23,148,657 net),
I this being a one-third share of the estinate for the six-month period from
I 19 October I9g4 to l8 April 1985 referred to ln paragraph tI above.
II
T
I tt. cosr ESTTMATF BEYoND LB APRrL 1985

I
I 13. The General AssenbLy, at its present session, i6 requested to make appropriate
I provlsion for UNIFIL expenses after 18 April 1985 should the security Council
I declde to renew the nandate of the Force beyond the period of six months autborized
I under its resolqtion 555 (1984). Accordinqly, for naintaining ONIFIL beyond that

/"'

Ir



A/39/650
Enqlish
Page 6

date, the General Assenbly 19 reguested to authorize the enterlng into conrnltnents
for UNIFIL foT the period from 19 April to l8 Decenber 1985 at a rate not to exceed
$11,74Ir000 qross ($11,574,333 net) per nonth, that ls, on the basia of tbe coet
estinate for the preceding slx-month period referred to in paragraptl Il above,
subject to obtaininq the prior concurrence of tbe Advlsory commlttee for tbe actual
level of commitments to be enteled into for each mandate period that nay be
approved subaequ€nt to 19 ApEiL L985.

L4. rn the event tbat any future decislons of the security councll regardlng the
status of the Force were to entall additional costa that must be incurred for
UNIFIL over the limi.t and during the p€riod of the apport lonrnents and,/or
authorizations requesced in pa.ragraph 15 below, the necessary additional comrnltnent
authorization nould be sought at that time from the ceneral Assembry lf it is then
ln regular sesslont otberwise, by inltlal recourse co tbe Assenbly reEolutlon on
unforeseen and extraordinary expenses for the biennium 1984-1985 wltb the prlo!
concurrence of the Advisory commlttee. In the latter caee, should tbe arnounis
regulred exceed the flnancial llnlt stlpulated under that Assembly reEolution, it
would be necessary to convene a special sesElon of the ceneral Assenbly to consider
the natter.

VTI. ACTION TO BE TAKEN BY THE GENERAL ASSEIIBLY
AT I?S TTIIRIY-NINTI' SESSION

15. The actions whlcb rrould appear to be regulred ln connectlon witb tbe past and
future financinq of UNIFIL are as follorrs3

(a) The approprlation of an anpunt of $70,446,0o0 qross (069r4861000 net)
authorlzed nith. the concurrence of the Advlsory CorDnittee and apportloned under the
terms of section vf of ceneral Assenbly reEolution 18/38 A for the six-nontb pertoat
frorn 19 April to l8 October 1984t

(b) The approprlatlon of the arnounE autborized rrith the concurrence of the
Advisory Conni.ttee and apportioned under the terna of section vt of ceneral Assenbly
resolution 38/38 A for the twGnonth perlod from 19 October to 18 Decetnber 1904t

(c) gltth regaral to the four-nonth period fron 19 Decernber 1984 to
18 Aprll .1985, provision, by nean6 of approprlation, for meeting reguirernents and
for the atrportionnent of such atrpuntt

(d) Vfitb regard to perioda after 18 April 1985, provision, by means of a
cornrnitment autborization, for neeting requirenents and fgr the apportionnent of such
amount, shourd the security councll declde to renen the mandate beyond that date.

VIII. OBSERVAIIONS

15. As indicated in paragraph I abover. the non-paytnent by certaln Uernber States of
their asseased contributlons has led to an accurnulated shorEfalt ln the UNIFIL
special Account of $199 nlulon. conseguently, the Organizatlon lE falLlnq far
behind in the reirnbursernent to the troolFcontributing @velnments for tbc



A/39 /650
EngIish
Page 7

have incurred as a result of their participation in UNIFIL. The

secretary-ceneral is extrenely concerned about this state of affairs, both as a

natter of princlple and for practical reasons. The present shortfall has placed an
unfair and increasingly heavy burden on tbe troop-contr i but ing countries,
particularly on the less wealthy ones, and, if not rernedied' could jeopardize the
functioninq of the operation. Therefore, the Secre tary-Genera I appeals in the
stronqes! terns to a1l Menber states to pay their assessnents witbout delay. rn
view of the urqency of this matter, tbe secre tary-General would also appeal to tbe
covernnenls who are in a position to do so to consider naking available, as a
practical nersuie, voluntary contributions to the UNIFIL Suspense Account which has

been set up by ihe ceneral Assenbly to facilitabe the reimbursement of Governnents
contributinq troops, equiprnen! and supplies to UNIFTL-



A/39/650
English
Paqe 8

Annex J

United Nations rnterim Force in Lebanon (uNrFIL)

Disbursements obli tions and comnitments for iods
1984 cost estimate

(Tbousands of United States do1lar s )

fron

I9/LO/83 to
r8/4/84
revised

apportionment

19/4/84 Eo
L8 /rO /84
revised

appgrtionmen t

19/),o/84 to
L8 /4 /8s
cost

estinate

a

t.

92r
264

420

500

s9 0
oJf
348

690

900

500

570

Local area gnd backstopping costs

(a) IJnited Nations daily allovrance
to troops

(b) Salaries and relaled costs

(c) Travel and subsistence
of nilitary personnel

(d) Rations
(e) Rental-, naintenance, u !il i ties

and construction of prerlises .
(f) Rental of aircraft
(q) conununications .....

Force-wide equipment and supplies

(a) Purchasa of transportation
equipment

(b) Purchase of other equipnent ..
(c) Maintenance and operation of

nolor transport and other
eguipment

(d) Supplies and services
(e) Freigbt, cartage and express .
(f) Reimbursement for depreciation

of cont ing ent-owned equipment

Rotation of continqents

Death and disabilitv awards .......

$le1fa re

I 307

I 739

2 44

2 856
780

95

L 342

8 553

3 55
3 310

L 942
815

87

L 293

8 689

340

I 8 58
925
112

L 620
r l) )

4

3

5

2

1 097
I 389

1 097
I 2l- 5

942
z6>

000

412

5 00

526

4.



)

I9/lO/43 to
L8 / 4/84
revised

apportionment

19/4/84 to
L8 /IO /84
revised

apportionment

A/39/6s0
Englisb
Page 9

L9/Io/84 xo
18/4/85
cosE

estinate

7.

Paynen t for troop costs

(a) Pay and allowahces for troops
(b) Usage factor for personal

clothing, qear and equipnent .

staff assessment ...
Total-, lines I to 7

I ncone from staff assessment . . ... .

otber income

32 418

940

1!..!!6
940

34 075

2 4Ig

940

70 446

940

20

3 3 028

2 343

98 0

8.

z!_35
___9!-9.

20



A/ 39 /650
EngI ish
Page 10 (

Annex If

United Nations Inlerin Force in Lebanon

Supplenentary information for cost estinate for Lhe Period fron
19 Oclober 1984 to 18 April 1985

I (a). Unlted Nations daily allowance to troops

6 months to L8/4/84r revised apportionnent
6 montbs Lo IAB0/a4z revised apportionment
6 months Lo IA/4/85.. cost estinate

6 nonths Lo L8/4/84'. revised apportionment
6 months Lo 18/L0/A4. revised apport j.onnent
6 rnontb s to L8/4/852 cost eslinate

$

t 306 ?00
r 342 000
r ?93 000

1. A daily allowance for incidental personal expenses is paid to all nilitary
personnel, It lritt continue to be tbe eguivalent of $1.28 per man per day, payable
in local currency. This estimate is based on an averaqe of 5.550 troops during the
per iod.

I (b) , Sal-ari.es and related costs of staff

$

8 738 400
I 553 000
8 689 000

2. The present st.affing establishment of UNIFIL, totalling 516 posts, is
comprised of 476 posts in the nission area (22 Professional and abovet ll0 General
Service; 136 Field Service; 208 Local Staff), 38 overload posts (L4 Professionalt
24 General Service) located at United Nations Headguarters in New york and
2 overload posts (Field service) in the united Nations Office at Geneva.

3, The proposed staffing table for this period remains uncbanqed fron the
previously authorized establisbnent, wbich is as follows, by grade level and
ca tegory'.



A/39/650
Englisb
Page lI

)

Nurnber
of postscrade

Profesgional category and above

ASG
D-1
P-5

P- J
P-2 /r

Total

ceneral S€rvice category

G-5

Total

Ogber categor ies

Field Servlce

Local level

Grand total

I
I

13
11

5

36

4. A
in the
period
cosCs,

14
L20

134

138

208

516

breakdown of the esEinate for salaries and related costs of staff is given
table below, whicb also provides a comparison with cost levels in previous

s. In arriving at the estinates of salaries and nages and cornnon staff
a 5 per cent lurnover factor was app!.ied for existing posts.

(i) salaries and waqes
(ii) cornnon staff costs

(iii) Tlavel and related
subsistence

t9/Lo/83
EO

L8/4/8!
$

L9/4/8 4

to
L8 /rO/94

$

L9 /LO/8 4

to
L8 /4 /85

$

4 229 000
4 400 000

60 000

4
4

309 600
355 400

73 400

120 000
335 000

98 000

I5s3 000Tolal I 589 000



A/ 39 /650
English
Page 12

(i) salaries and wgqgs - $4,229.000

5. This estinate provides $3,200,000 for salaries of internationat staff and
$7I?,000 for local staff. Also included are amounts for lenporary assistance
($278'000) ' overtine ($20'000) and nigtrt dlfferential (SI4'000).

(ii) common staff coscs - $4,400,000

6. Provision is rnade for estimated daily ahd monthly nission allowances
(92'232,o0o), other co non staff costs ($2.166,500) and representation allor'rances
($f.500) . Other corunon staff costs include estinates for dependency aLlovtance,
contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund, contribution to the
nedical insurance plan, home leave travel, tanil,y visit travel, education grant'
education qrant travel and travel on appointment, transfer etc.

(iii) Travel and related subsistence - $60,000

7. This estimate provides for travel of the Force Connander to Ner,, York ($7,000).
for periodic official visits by Nevr York staff to UNIFIL and for visiCs to New York
by uNrFrL staff nernbers ($24,000) and for travel of staff on official business
within the mission area ($29,000).

I (c) . Travel and subsistence of military personnel (

6

6

rnontbs to L8/4/842 revised apportionment
nonths fo L8/Lo/84. revised apportionlrent
nontbs to La/4/a5z cost estinate

$_
244 500
365,000
340.000

8. provision is rnade for payments of subsislence allowances to nilitary personnel
who are assigned to duty stations h'bere United Nafions acconunodation and/or ness
facilities are not available and wbo are on duly travel vtithin the nission area'
including travel of air crews, rotation of outstation personnel, regular supply
transport trips, inspection visits and travel of staff officers'

9. UNIFfL naintains nilitary potice detachments in Beirut (9 people),
Tyre (6 people) , Herziliya (4 people) and Nahariya (9 people) . Movement
control detachments are stationed in Beirut (II people), Naguora (3 people) and
Haifa/Tel Aviv (3 people). Additionatly, tbree canP comnand staff are slationed in
Tyre and a postal officer and an air liaison officer are stationed in Beirut.
lihere the United Nations provides acconmodation, the authorized daily subsistence
al,lowance is reduced by 50 per cent. This estimate is based on daily rates of $32
in rsrael and $48 in Lebanon.



A/39/650
Engl ish
Page 13

(i) Rental of premises
(ii) l,taintenance, repair and

adaptation of prenises
(iii) Supply of water and

electricity
( iv) construction of prenises

lbtal

r (d) Rations

L8/4/842 revised appo.rtionment
fa/lo/a4z revised apport ionnent
18/4/852 cost estimate

19 /LO /83
to

L_8 / 4/8 4

$

289 000

r 870 000

I44 400
553 000

6

6

mon th s
rnonths
non th s

EO

to
3 425 600
3 310 000
3 570 000

10. This estinate provides for feedinq military nernbers of the Force as well as
those nenbers of the civilian staff wbo are assigned to posts where ness facilities
rlust be provided, Rations are issued in accordance with approved ration scales,
The estimate is based on an average of 5.550 troops. A t0 per cent non-usase
factor has been applied in arriving at this estimate, wbicb tak€s into account
personnel at duly stations nhere ness tacilities are not provided and those on duty
travel status or absent from thelr canps on leave or for other reasons. The
average daily ration cost per man is estinated at $3.87.

1 (e). Rental-, naintenance, utl.lities and construction of premises

nontbs to L8/4/84r revised apportionment
nonths to I8/fO/84. revised apportionment
montbs to 18/4/85r cost. estinate

$

2 856 400
I 942 000
I 858 000

II. Estimated requirernenls for this period are surnrnarized in the table below and
detailed thereafter. The table also provides a conparison with cost levels in
previous periods.

L9 /4/84
to

L8/r0/84
$

3r7 000

956 000

133 000
536 00 0

L9 /IO /84
to

18 /4 /85
$

188 000

872 000

230 000
568 000

2 856 400 I 942 000 I 858:000



A/ 39/650
EnqI ish
Paqe 14

(i) Rental of preniseg - $188,000

12. The estinated costs of rental facilities reguired by the Force are:

(a) Rented space in Beirut (offices, conference roons and
transit facilities for visiting officials and accomrrodation for
rnilitary police and r|ovenent control personnel)

(b) Acconmodation for nilitary personnel (apartnents for
milltary police in Tel Aviv and Nahariya and for liaison staff in
t'tahariya and Metulla)

(c) Motor vebicle facilities (vebic]-e pool dispatch center,
naintenance and parkirn facilities in Natrariya' two garaqes in
Tibnin for naintenance of vehicles and fueling depols for one of
the contingents, and parking facility at Rosh Haniqra)

(d) cost of utilities and naintenance when not included in
rentals

Total ..

(ii) l4aintenance, repair and adaptation of premises - $872,000

a

128 000

t0 800

3 3 000

16 200

188:000

13. This estinate provides for the naintenance and repair ot prenises, lncludinq
their adaptation for suitabte use, in headquarters, the conCingentsr camps' for$ard
corunand posts and positions, as well as of tbe premises rented by the Force. Tbis
estinate includes:

(a) $588,000 for materials and supplies reguired for naintenance, repair and

alteration of various structures, includinq prefabricated bui1dings and security
installations in tbe area of operations, and to raise safety and bygiene levels by

inproving installations and sewage facilities in the Lebanese permanent
acconmodations in which UNIFIL troops are bitleted in the area of operations,
Atl work within the capability of the various units at aII canps and posts is
carried out by thern on a self-belp basis. This estirnate provides also for the
maintenance of UNIFIL headquarters buiJ-dings and services. !'laterials required
include cenent, gravel' sand, concrete blocks, ready rnlx concretei tinberr plywood,
chipboard, paint, corrugated iron and plastic sheeeings, parts for prefabricated
buildings, plumbing nacerials. roofinq materials' fence pickets, screws, nails etc.

(b) $184,000 for naintenance of housing' inprovenents to Lhe sewage systen
and hardsurfacing througbout tbe area of operations'

(iii) supply of water and electricity - $230'000

14. Provision is made under this tleadinq for tbe cost of !,ater supplied to UNTFIL
headquarters and to continqents ($140,000). rn addition' tbe estimate includes
$S 0,0 00 for electriclty. 

/...



A/39/650
English
Paqe 15

(iv) Construction of prenises - $568,000

15. provision is rnade for the purchase ot six rubberized pfaslic_covered
prefabricated warehouses/h'orkshops ($120,000) 1 15 prefabricated novable ablutionunits, 27 prefabricated movable field toilets, 27 prefabricated rnovable fietd
showers, 27 prefabricated rEvable fierd wasb basins (s.148,000). go0 aguare meEersof prefabricated movable accommodation units (g160,000) anal 80 f iel-d kitchen units($I20,000). Provision is also nade for improving tbe food platoon facj.lities
($20,000).

I (f). Rental of aircraft
$

780 000
8I5 0 00
925 000

16. Provision is made for the operation of four helicopters which are provided bythe Governnent of rtaly. They will operate togetber an estimated 130 flying hoursper month during the period at $l-,075 per fligbt hour, at a total estirnated cost of
$838,500, plus 976,500 for fuel, oil and lubricants. The prinary function of the
helicopters is for patrol and reconnaissance flights over che entire nission area,particularly r.rhere it is difficult to establish observation posts or to travel by
surface transportation, Other activities include coastal patrols, medical
evacuation and searcb and rescue operations. Also included ih this estinate is tbe
cost of airport ground services (g10,000).

I (s). corunun ications

!o

Co

rnon f-h s
non lh s
moneh s

nonth s
months
nonths

18/4/84 z

18 /Io /84t
18/4/852

revised apportionnen t
revised apport iorunent
cost estimate

revised apportionnen t
revised apport ionnent
cost estimate

6
6

6

to
EO
go

L8/4/84r
18 /Lo /84;
L8/4/85..

$_

95 000
87 000

112 000

L7- This estinate provides for conmunications costs, excrusive of personnel ahd
equipnent costs, incurred at ceneva and Fisa in support of uNrFrr,, as well aswithin uNrFrr, operational centres. incruding the cost of cables and telex servlces
($8,000) , telephone calls and rental of lines (g70,000), and rental of post office
boxes and postaqe of official rnail (9a,000). It also includes a provision of
$30,000 for the uNrFrL share of tbe cost of leasing satelrice communicacion
fac i Iities.



A/ 39 /650
Enqlish
Page 16

nontb s
nonth s
non th s

l-8. The proposed vehicle purchase progralrune is set out in the table beLow' Tbey

are all required to replace vehicles already condemned or in tbe process of beinq

condernned because they are worn out and unecononical to maintain'

to

2 (a) . Purcbase of transportacion equipnenE

L8/4/8a. revised apportionnent
l8 /LO /842 revised aPportionment
L8/4/85? cost estimale /

ouantit.y *"5t*

5 000
7 000

11 000
9 500
9 900

38 500
45 000
76 500
61 000

150 000
90 000
72 500
95 000
10 000
22 000

$

I 097 000
1097 000
1 620 000

1,520 000

Total cosg
$

60 00 0
63 000

r32 000
161 500
138 600
192 500
90 000
75 500
61 000

150 000
90 000
72 500
95 000
10 000
22 000

205 400

Ca r, i-ight
ca r, nediuvbeaw
Jeep' ned ium
Jeep, I ight
Jeep. light (vagon)
Bus, mediun
'I'ruc k, dump
Truck ' recovery, heaw
Excavator
Bulldozer
Front-end loader. heavy
Front-end loader, wheeled
Grade!
rra iler. cornpressor
Trailer, 40-ton capaciey

Freight on vehicles

TOTAI

9
t2
I7
14

q

2
I
1
t
I
I
1
I

79

2 (b).

I 389
I2I5
r 255

to
lo
lo

6 months
nonths
nontbs

l8/ 4/84 z

r8 /ro /84:.
Le/4/852

revised apportionment
revised aPport j onnent
cost estlrnate

000
000
000

19. The estinated costs of other eguipnent reguired
belovr and detailed thereafter' The table also shows a

and revised apportiorunent in prevlous periods'

are sunrnarized in the table
conpar ison rritb expend itu re



A/39/6sO
EngI ish
Page 17

( i)

(ii)

( iv)

(v)

(vi )

(vi i)

(vi i i)

( ix)

354 100

112 000

178 600

30 000

320 I00

76 100

318 I00

Communications

Generators

Maintenance and shop

Medical and dental

Tentage

Accornnodation and mess
equipment

office furniture and
equlpnent

observation eguipnent

lliscellaneous eguipmenL

19 /Lo/83

r8/4/81
$

19/4/84
f.o

18 /I0/84
$

322 000

126 000

141 000

39 000

1? 000

2I8 000

33 000

3 00 0

3I5 000

19 /Lo/84
to

L8/4/85
$

256 000

18 00 0

99 000

59 000

17 00 0

237 000

40 000

132 000

397 000

Total 1 389 000 I 215 000 1 255.000

(i) Connunications equipment - $256,000

20- Provision under this heading covers the purchase of requi.red comnunications
equiprnent. All are replacement items or essential additional eguipment.

(a) lvo teleprinters ( 99,2 40 )

(b) Twenty \/HF radi.os, vRc 3650 ($95,000)

(c) Thirty vHF radios, pRc 377 ($66,000)

(d) Four HF radios, vRc 174 ($45,000)

(e) Accessories for vnc I74 radios ($1,200)

(f) Ten field telephones rA-427A (93,500)

(q) Fifty mountings for RT524 and pIrC radios (g10,000)

(h) Five battery cbargers BCT 7725 ($4,000)

(i) Tventy-eigbt handsets H-lg9 (92,060)



A/ 39/6sO
Enqlish
Page 18

(j) Five battery cbargers ($5,000)

(k) Tvrenty-eight taccical antennas ($I1,000)

(1) one tower and nast ($3'000)

(ii) Generators - $18'000

21. This estirnate covers the cost of purchasing two I7.5-vA qenerators at $8,200
each and two 25-vA generators at $9,800 each, as replacements tor sinilar uhits.

(iii) MainLenance and shop equipnent - $99,000

22. Included under this heading is the cost of a wide range of snall tools and

specialized equipment reguired as replacernents for worn-out itens in naintenance
and repair workshops througbout the Force.

(iv1 Medical and dental equipnent - $59,000

23. Included in this estinate is the cost of replacing rnedical and dental
eguipnenr ($52,100) and of additional medical and dental eguipment ($6,900).

(v) Tentage - $17,000

24. This eslinate provides for the purchase of 13 large tents ($I4'400), 5 nediurn

tents ($2'000) and 4 smatl tents ($600), as replacenents for sinilar items'

(vi) Accornodation and ness equipment - $237,000

25. Provision is nade for tbe 1ocal acquisition of acconmodation and ness
equipnent needed as replacements for vrorn-out or danaged itens, such as stoves,
ovensr freezers, neat slicers, potato peelers, food mixers and other kitcben
eguipnent ($125,800) and tables, Ianps, chairs, sofas, beds, wardrobes and other
acconnodation and dininq eguipnent ($flo'200).

(vii) office furniture and eguipment - $40,000

26. This €stinate Covers lhe ]ocal Purchase of office furniture and eguipment
needed as replacenent for items either worn-out or danaqed beycnd repair' such as

typewriters ($7,000), desks, tables, chairs and cabinets ($22,000) ' 
photocopiers

($3'000) and other office fixtures ($8,000).

(viii) ObservaEion equipnent - $132,000

27. This estimate provides for lhe purcbase of tlood lights, night vision
binoculars, rectifiers and battery cbarqers.



A/39/650
English
Page 19

28. Provision ls nade for tbe replacenent of worn-out niscellaneous equlpment and
the acquisition of other essential eguipnent. These niscellaneous items, not
listed elsewhere in tbis report, consist of refrigerators, heaters, air
conditioners, water tanks, punps, fuel storage tanks, shelving, nobile wat€r
systetns, nobile refuelling systems, frigorific containers, a fire fiqhtinq rnobile
unit, aviation tanks, slands for water tanks and oeher such iEens.

2 (c) . I,la intenance and operation of notor transport and other equipnent

6
rnonths to ].8/4/84r revised apportionment
nonths to 18/LO/84t revised aFportionnent
nonths to 18/4/852 cost estinate

$

4 920 700
4 622 000
5 590 000

29. Estinated reguirements under this heading are sumnarized in tbe table beloh'
and detailed th€reafter. Also, prior period expenditure and revised apportionment
are shown in the table.

(i) Petrol, oil and lubricanrs

(ii) Spare parts and maintenance
for motor vebicles

(iii) spare parts and naintenance
for other equipnent

Total

19/ro/83
to

L8 / 4 /84
$

I 547 200

3 056 800

316 ?00

4 920 700

19 / 4/84
to

I8/!0/84
$

I 10s 000

3141 000

376 000

79 /IO /84
to

r8/4/85
$

r 200 000

4 000 000

390 000

5 590 0004 622 AO0

(i) Pelrol, oil and lubricants - S1,200,000

30. provision is made for the purchase of qasoline ($5?0,000) , diesel fuel
($450,000), and notor oiI, Iubricants and oLher petroleun products ($180.000) for
use in the operation of notor vebictes, heavy rnobi.le eguipnent and stalionary
engines. Tbese estinates are based on the nost recen! actual consunption data and
on current prices of petroleun products.

(il) spare parts and naintenance for notor vehicles - $4,000,000

3I. Requirenents under this heading represent lhe cost of spare parcs for
nil i ta ry-patter n vehicles ($2,400,000) and conne rc ial-pa tter n vehictes
($f.400,000), and the cost,of local naintenance and repair contracts (9200,000)



A/39 /650
Enqlish
Paqe 20

32' Provision is made for the cost of spare parts ($328'000) and locar naintenance

of stationary engines and other non-expendable equiprnent, 6uch as generators' air
conditioners' pumps, refrigerators, freezers, water heaters' electric fans' stoves

and office macbinerY ($62 
'000) 

.

(iii) spare parts and rnaintenance for other equiptrr:ent - $390'000

2 Gl . SuPPlies and selvices

6 nonths Lo La/4/94? revised aPportionment
6 months to Ia/LO/gAr revised apport ionnent
6 nonths Eo f8/4/85'. cost escinate

33. Tbis estirnate covers various expendable suppties and services as summarized in
the table below and detailed thereafter. The table also shows prior period

expenditure and revised apportionnent for comparative purposes'

(i)

(ii)

( iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

( ix)

(x)

elothing and uniforns

Field defence stores

Medical and dental suPPlies

Sanitation and cleaning
nater i al

Ouarlermaster and general
stores

connunlcation supplies and

batteries

stationery and of f ice
s uppl ies

conlractual services

commerc ial insurance

l4edical consultation and
emerg ency treattnent

3 264 000
2 942 000
2 835 000

19 /LO/83
to

L8 / 4184
$

519 900

391 400

319 900

130 200

774 800

574 300

r09 500

207 300

116 000

9 00

L9 /4/84
to

L8 /LO/84
$

363 000

381 000

305 000

125 000

't 2L O00

377 000

1tl 000

287 000

129 000

23 000

19 /lO/84

L8 /4 /85
$

398 000

168 000

300 000

100 000

600 000

500 000

1ls 000

336 000

168 000

25 000



A/39/650
Eng1 i sh
Page 2l

(xi)

(xii)

(xiii)

2t 000

20 000

79 000

20 000

20 000

85 000

trostage for nilita ry
personnel

External audit services

Miscellaneous suppl ies
and services

TotaI

L9 /rO/83

M/!/at
ID

19 700

20,000

80 400

3 264 300

19/4/84

L8 /Lo/84
$

L9 /r0 /s4
to

L8 /4 /85
$

2 942 000 2 83s 000

(i) clothing and uniforms - $398,000

34. Provision is made for:

(a) ttnited Nations clothing whicb individuals retain on rotation, 5,550 sets
at an estimated $41 per set (9230,200)t

(b) winter clothing, including sleepinq bags, issued to troops which are not
eguipped fron national sources ($80,500),

(c) Special items of clothinq, including flak jackets, needed for hygiene and
safety purposes by military personner and civilian local employees on certain jobs
($59,300) I

(d) Field service uniforms for cer!ain civilian persbnnel ($-lS,O0O) .

(ii) Field defence stores - $168,000

35. This estinate provides for l,0OO ro1ls of concertina wire (93O,0OO) , 500 rolls
of barbed wire ($I5,000), 150,000 sand bags (g92,000), 6,000 fence posrs ($t?,000)
and 150 metal tank obstacles ($24,000) .

(iii) Medicaf and dental supplies - $300,000

35. This estimate provides for a wide range of medical and dental supplies
reguired by tbe Force, sucb as nedicines ($2A3,000), vaccines ($34,000), surgical
and dressj.ng naterials ($23,000) and dental supplies (920,000) .

(iv) Sanitation and cleaning maberiat - $IO0,O0O

37. Provision is made for the cost of insecticides and poisons ($I4,000),
disinfectants ($5,000), fly paper ($2,000), chenical toilet powder and liguid
($20,000) , soaps and detergents ($24,ooo) , water purification cbernicals ($lo,00o),

mops and broorns, waxes, air fresheners, brushes and the like (925,000).



A/39/650
English
Paqe 22

(v) Quartermaster and general slores - $600,000

38. This estimate covers the cost of butane gas ($110'000). kerosene ($86,000) 'fire extinguishers ($84,000) fire extinquisher refills ($12,500), otber fire
fiqhtinq eguipment ($42,000), mattressea ($28'100) ' nattress covers ($20'500),
blankets ($22,r00), pillows ($4.900), pitlow cases ($5,300) ' curtain sets ($4,500) '
bedsheets ($I7,000) ' toilet paper ' Paper tor'tels and Paper napkins ($24'000),
garbaqe baqs ($7,000) , kitchen utensils, crockery and cutlery ($30,000) 'flaqs ($7,000), carpentersr and electriciansr handtools ($20,000) ' electrical
supplies ($39,200), photoqraphic supplies ($3,200), packaging supplies ($6,300)'
oxygen and acetylene refitrs ($4'000), freon gas ($2,500) ' erec!ric irons ($700) I
tablecloths ($I,400) ' napkin dispensers ($500), plastic curtains ($600) ' snoe

potish (iI'300), candles ($400) and other miscellaneous itens ($I5,000)'

(vi) conrnunication :!pplies and batteries - $500,000

39. This estinat.e covers tbe cos! of suppl-i€s for che naintenance and operation of
the UNIFIL corununications systen, such as batteries, rad io-teciin ician tool kits,
crystals, transistors, nodules, teletlPe paper, ribbons, tapes and otber expendable
itens. Provision bas been made for supplies and related itens for civilian-type
radio equipnenr ($I00,000), nilitary-type radio egutpnent ($239,000) and telepbone
equipnent ($54,000) . AIso, this estimate includes the cost of replacenent
cormunications batteries ($l-07'000) .

(vii) liationery and office supplies - $115'000

40. This estinate covers the cost of a wide range of supplies used in all offices
throughout the Force, including paper, carbon paPer' envelopes, data processing
supplies and the like ($49,000), registry and reproduction supplies ($48,000) and

other icens such as pencils, pens, erasers, seaplers, ribbons' calendars etc.
($18,000).

(viii) contractual services - $336,000

4I. provision is made under this heading to cover services provided to'the Force'
such as laundry, dry cleaning and tailoring for nilitary personnel and Field
service staff ($206,000) , haircutting for nilitary personnel ($f8.000) ' hauling and

other services ($30,000) , empeying cesspits iD the area of operations and at UNIFIL
beadguarters ($50,000), interpretation and translation services ($18,000), conputer
maintenance ($2,000), security services ($8'000) and naintenance of garbage dunp
($4,000).

(ix) conmerc ial" insurance - $168,000

42. Tbis estinate provides for the cost of third-party liability insurance carried
by the Force to cover its fleet of notor vehicles ($155,000) and its helicopters
( 013,000 ) .

(



A/39/6so
English
Page 23

(x) ltedical consultatiorl gng_grngrgcncy treatment _ $25rOOO

43. provision ls nade for nedical
sick and injured nilitary personnel
when Creatrnent cannot be furnisbed
facilities.

expenses incurred for the care and treatment i):
and for energency dental-care of the troops

by the Forcers established medical and dental

of postage of personal mail of military

- $20,0 0 0

45. The cost of external audit servlce for the Force is provided.

(xlil) laiscellaneous supplies and services - $85,000

46' rncluded under this heading is provision for the repair of vehicre canvas arltents and the upholstery and repair of furniture (S3,000), newspapers and othercurrent events publications (gIG,OOO), united Nations nedal set-s i$tZrooOl ,hospitality ($2,000) , jerry cans (g43,000), sundry supplies ($2,000), operationafInap6 ($5,000) and legal fees (g2,000).

o

6
6

revised apportionment
revised apport ionnent
cost estinate

cost of sbipplng and
area, nhich has not

l3

452 900
285 000
348 000

handllng of eguipment and
been provlded for elsewhere.

(xi) Postage for nilitary personnel - $20,000

44. This estlnate covers the cost
personnel to thelr home countries.

(xii) External audlt service

2 (e).

nonths to L8/4/842
nonths to LB /L0 /84 z

nontb s ro L8/a/852

47. Thi6 estinate lncludes the
supplles to and fron the nission

2 (f ) .

$

6
6
6

nonths
nonth a
rnonths

EO
to

I8/ 4/84 2,

18 /Lo /842
18 / 4 /85|.

revised apportionnent
revised apport.ionnent
cost eatirnate

2
I

420 000
000 000
690 000



A/39 /650
English
Page 24

48. This estinate provides for the relmburEenent to troop-contr ibuting covernnentg
for the cost of depreciatlon over a four-year perlod of contingent-oirned equ iprnent
furnished to their contllgents at tbe reguest of the Unlted Natlon8. The value of
this equipnent is estlnEted at $45 nillion. This provision lE based on tbat value
and an annual depreciatlon rate of 30 per cent for the first two years of servlce
in UNIFIL and 20 per cent for the last two years of servlce.

49. The estimated coat of depreciatlon is based on the approved general
quidellnea, which provide for relnburBement for depreclatlon of contlnqent-owned
eguipment over a period of four yeara. After depreclation has been fully paid, the
oernership of an iten vestE in the Unlted Natlons un1e6s otberwlse agreed upon for
soeclfic iterns.

o

50. Provision is made under th13 heading for tbe cost of rotating contlngents upon
completion of tbeir tours of duty of approxlmately six-nontha duration and for the
cost of repatriating lndividual nembers of tbe Force for nedical, compasslonate or
other reasons. Thls estinate includes the cost of chartered aircraft, as well as
bus transportation between ports of ar r ival/departure and baggaqe servlce. It ls
based on current etrpenditure experience.

4. Death and disabilitv arrards

3. notation of contingents

6 nonths Lo LA/4/842 revlsed apportlonnent
6 nonths to l8/Lo/812 revised apport lonment
6 months to L8/4/85r cost estinate

6 nonths to IS/4/84r revised apportionment
6 months to LA/10/84. revised apporEionnent
6 montbs to L8/4/852 cost estinate

2 7r5 100
3 412 000
2 900 000

$

500 000
500 000
500 000

$

800
000
000

5L. This estinaee provides for the relmbursenent of troolFcontr I butinq Governments
for paynents nade by then based upon national leglslation and,/or regulations for
death, injury, disability or illness of nenbers of tbe Force attrlbutable to
service with UNI FI L.

5. tielfare

months to I8 /4/84'.
months to L8 /L0 /84t
nonths to Lg /4/A5r

revised apporcionment
r€v1sed apport ionnenb
cost estimate

575
126
570



A,/39/650
Dnglish
Page 25

52. Provi.aion ia nade !o pay troops for recreatlonal leave at a rat'e ot $10.50
Per day for up to a tnaxiJnun of seven day6 of recreational leave taken during a
air-rbnth period ot service ($408,000). Itlia estinate al6o provides to! the
purchaae of recreational and sports suppLies and equilmentr rental of movies and
rEintenance of sports and recreatlonal area6 ($162,000).

6 (a). Pay and allorances for troops

6 rbnths to L8/4/94? revised apportionlEnt 32 418 000
6 nonths to 18//10/84: revised apport iorment 34 075 000
6 trpntha to IA/4/A5r cost estitrEte 33 028 000

53. Provision is nade for the palment to croopcontributing cov€rments for troop
costs in respect of pay and allowanceE at the standard rate of $950 per man-rpnth
tor all ranks, plua a supplslentary $280 per marFrnonth tor a lirnlted nunber ot
specialists (up to 25 per cent of logisticE contingents and uP to 10 Per cent ot
othera).

6 (D) . Usaqe tactor tor p€rsonal clotblng, qeat and equirment

--P-
5 trpnths to 18/4/84.. revised apportiontEnt 2 295 000
6 month€ to L8/L0/84s revised appoltiorment 2 4f8 000
6 ltpntha to Ig/4/852 cost estinaLe 2 343 000

54. This estitnate provides tor palment to troop-contr i buting Ctovernnents ot a
uaage factor tor all items of peraonal clothing, gear and equipfl€nt issued by those
Govelments to their troop6, at the standard rate of 065 per nan-nonth for personal
clothitrg. gear and equipnent r plus $5 per man-ronth tor personal treaPon s and
anmunition.

7. statt asseesnent

$

6 trpnth€ to la/4/84, reviaed apportionfl€nt 940 000
. 6 months to 18/L0/84t revtsed apport iorment 940 000

6 rDnth6 to 18,/4,/85! cost estin€te 980 000



^/ 
39/ 6sO

EngIiEh
Page 26

55. Staft costs have been shorrn on a net basis under the budget line it€m 1 (b)
entitled nsalaries and related cosLs of statfn. Accordingly, the estinate under
this heading represents the ditterence between gross and net enolunents, that is,
the arbunt of staff assessf€nt to which Lhited Nalions statf n€nbers are subject,
in accordance vrith the Staff Regulations of the united Nations.

8. Incone tlorn sLatf assessfiEnt

56. The salaries and related ernolunents of United Nations staff menbers are
subject to assesslEnt at rates stated in regulation 3.3 ot the Statt negulations ot
the United Nations as 1as! anended by the General AssenDly in its resoluti.on
35/214 B of, 17 Decenber L980. All revenue derived f,rom staff assessrrEnt rrhich is
not otherwise disposed of by speciti.c resolution ot the Ass€nbly is credited to the
Tax Dqualization Fund established by the Assenbly in its resoLution 973 A (X) ot
15 Decsnber 1955. l4e['ber States are given credit in that Fund in proportion to
their rates of contribution to the UNIFII. budget. The anounC of sCatf, asaessnFnt
provided under e:.penditure budget line item 7 has been credited to thi6 i!€m a6
income from statf assessnent.

6 fiDnths to L8/4/842 reviseo apportionnent
6 nonths to 18/I0l84: revised apport ionment
6 rDnth s to L8/4/85r cost estinate

9. Other incane

6 monthE xo L8/4/84. revised apportionrEnt
5 months to LAAo/84, revised apport ionnent
6 months Eo LA/4/852 cost escirEte

57. Included under thj.6 headirg is the estimated incone
of obsolete or surplus eguipnenc and stores.

$

940 000
940 000
980 000

$

20 000
20 000
20 000

fo be derrv€d lrom sales




